017 49 -63.98

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED SID J. WHITE

JUL 9 1984

| THE CELOTEX CORPORATION, | § § | CLERK, SUPREME COURT |
|--------------------------------------|-------------|----------------------|
| Petitiner, | § § | Chief Deputy Clerk |
| vs. | § § | Case No. 65,124 |
| LEE LLOYD COPELAND, et al., | § § | |
| Respondents. | § § · | |
| OWENS-CORNING FIBERGLAS CORPORATION, | § § § | |
| Petitioner, | § § | |
| V • | § | Case No. 65,154 |

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

§

§ § §

§

LEE LOYD COPELAND and VAUDEEN

Respondents.

COPELAND,

JANE N. SAGINAW
BARON & ASSOCIATES
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
8333 Douglas Avenue, Suite 1050
Dallas, Texas 75225
214/369-3605

LOUIS S. ROBLES LOUIS S. ROBLES, P.A. 75 S. W. 8th Street, Suite 401 Miami, Florida 33130 305/371-5944

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Pa | age |
|---|------|
| List of Citations i | ii |
| Books and Articles | v |
| Preliminary Statement | 1 |
| Statement of the Facts | 4 |
| Brief and Arugment | |
| Part I - The Instant Case is Properly Before This Court | 7 |
| Part II - A Cause of Action Founded on Collective Liability Should be Adopted in Florida | 9 |
| A. Asbestos Litigation - Legal and Factual Background | 9 |
| B. Florida Law Provides Strong Sup- port for the Imposition of Collec- tive Liability | ۱3 |
| C. The Application of Collective Liability in Cases Involving Chemical Injury | 22 |
| | |
| Conclusion 4 | 42 |
| Certificate of Service 4 | 43 |
| Appendix A | A. 1 |

LIST OF CITATIONS

| • | | | |] | Page | |
|--|------------|------------|------------|------------|------------|----------|
| Abel v. Eli Lilly and Company,Mich, 343 N.W.2d 164 (1984) | 12, 33, | 26, 34, | 27, 35, | 28, 36, | 30, 37, | 31 38 |
| Bichler v. Eli Lilly and Company, 55 N.Y.2d 571, 436 N.E.2d 182 (1982) | | ••• | 12, | 16, | 30, | 37 |
| Booth v. Mary Carter Paint Company, 182 So.2d 293 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1966) | | • • • • | | • • • • | • | 18 |
| Borel v. Fibreboard Paper Products Corporation, 493 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1973) cert. denied 419 U.S. 896 (1974) | , | •• | 9, | 10, | 11, | 18 |
| Brown v. Armstrong World Industries, 441 So.2d 1098 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983) | | • • • • | • | 10, | 11, | 12 |
| Bryant v. Stevens, 313 So.2d 124 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1975) | | • • • • | | • • • • | • | 31 |
| C.F. Hamblen, Inc., v. Owens, 172 So. 694 (Fla. 1937) | | • • • • | | • • • • | • | 18 |
| Collins v. Eli Lilly Co., 342 N.W.2d 37 (Wis. 1984) | | • • • • | | 12, | 30, | 37 |
| Demet v. Olin-Mathieson Chemical Corporation, 282 F.2d 76 (5th Cir. 1960) | | • • • • • | | 19, | 20, | 21 |
| Dombroff v. Armstrong Cork Company, So.2d (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984), 9 F.L.W. 1319 (Case No. 83-2276, decided June 12, 1984) | | 10, | 22, | 23, 35, | 33, 36, | 34 37 |
| Erie Railroad Company v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938) | | • • • • | | | • | 29 |
| Feinstone v. Allison Hospital, 143 So. 251 (Fla. 1932) | | • • • • • | | | • | 18 |
| Ferrigno v. Eli Lilly, 175 N.J. Super. 551, 420 A.2d 1305 (N.J. Div. 1 | 980) | • • • • | | 12, | 30, | 37 |
| Hall v. E.I. DuPont de Nemois and Company, Inc. 395 F.Supp 353 (E.D. N.Y. 1972) | · · · · · | 12, | 23, | 24, | 25, | 29 |

| Hardy v. Johns-Manville Sales Corporation, |
|---|
| 509 F. Supp. 1353 (E.D. Tex. 1981), rev'd on other grounds, 681 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1982) |
| Harig v. Johns-Manville Products Corp., 284 Md. 78, 394 A.2d 299 (1978) |
| Hernandez v. Pensacola Coach Corporation, 193 So. 555, 558 (Fla. 1940) |
| Hoffman v.Jones, 280 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1973) |
| Hollie v. Radcliff, 200 So.2d 616 (Fla. 1st DCA 1967) |
| Holman v. Ford Motor Company, 239 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1st DCA 1970) |
| <u>Jackson v. Florida Weathermakers, Inc.,</u> 55 So.2d 575 (Fla. 1951) |
| <pre>Karjala v. Johns-Manville Products Corporation, 523 F. 2d 155 (8th Cir. 1975)</pre> |
| <u>Landers v. East Texas Salt Water Disposal Co.,</u> 248 S.W.2d 731 (Tex. 1952) |
| <u>Lipe v. City of Miami,</u> 141 So.2d 738 (Fla. 1962) |
| Louisville Trust Co. v. Johns-Manville, 580 S.W.2d 497 (Ky. 1979) |
| <u>Lyons v. Premo Pharmaceutical Labs, Inc.,</u> 170 N.J. Super. 183, 406 A.2d 185 (App. Div. 1979) |
| McElhaney v. Eli Lilly Co., 564 F.Supp. 265 (D.S.D. 1983) |
| Mizell v. Eli Lilly, 526 F. Supp. 589 (D. S.C. 1981) |
| Morton v. Abbott Laboratories, 538 F.Supp. 593, 596 (M.D. Fla. 1982) |
| Nolan v. Johns-Manville Asbestos & Magnesia Material Co., 74 Ill.App.3d 778, 392 N.E.2d 1352 (1979), affirmed, 85 Ill.2d 161, 421 N.E. 2d 864 |

| Northeast Polk County Hospital District v. Snively, 162 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1964) | 7 |
|---|----------|
| Payton v. Abbott Labs, 437 N.E. 2d 171 (Mass. 1982) | 30 |
| <u>Pipon v.</u> <u>Burroughs-Well come Company,</u> 532 F.Supp. 637,696 F.2d 984 (3rd Cir. 1982) | 30 |
| Randle-Eastern Ambulance Service, Inc. v. Millens, 294 So.2d 38 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1974) | 19 |
| Schwab v. Tolley, 345 So.2d 747 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977) | 19 |
| <u>Sindell v. Abbott Laboratories</u> , 26 Cal.3d 588, 607 P.2d 924, 163 Cal.Rptr. 132 cert. denied 449 U.S. 912, 101 S.Ct. 286, 66 L.Ed.2d 140 (1980) | 23 |
| 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 3 37, 38, 4 | 33 40 |
| Skroh V. Newby, 237 So.2d 548 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971) | l 6 |
| <u>Standard Phosphate Co. v. Lynn</u> , 63 So. 429 (Fla. 1913) | 14 |
| Starling v. Seaboard Coast Line Railroad, 533 F.Supp. 183 (S.D. Ga. 1982) | 39 |
| Summers v. Tice, 33 Cal.2d 80, 199 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1948) | 27 34 |
| Symmes v. Prairie Pebble Phosphate Co., 63 So. 1 (Fla. 1913) | 16 |
| Universal Engineering Corp. v. Perez, So.2d (Fla. 1984), 9 F.L.W. 189 (Case No. 66,152, decided May 17, 1984) | 10 |
| Vilardebo v. Keene Corp., 431 So.2d 620 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983) | 10 |
| Washewich v. LeFare, 248 So.2d 670 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971) | 19 |
| West v. Caterpillar Tractor Company, Inc., 336 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1976) | 38 |
| Wise v. Carter, 119 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1st DCA 1960) | 19 |
| <u>Ybarra v. Spangard</u> , 154 P.2d 687 (Cal. 1944) | 21 |

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

BOOKS & TREATISES

| | Pag | зe |
|---|------------|-----|
| W. PROSSER, <u>LAW OF TORTS</u> , 4th Edition (1971), 1 | 3, 1 | l 5 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1965) | 0, 1 | ۱6 |
| ARTICLES | | |
| | Pag | зe |
| Note, Proving Causation in Toxic Torts Litigation, 11 HOFSTRA LAW REVIEW 1299 (1983) | 2 | 21 |
| Comment, Asbestos Litigation: The Dust Has Yet to Settle, 7 FORDHAM URBAN LAW JOURNAL 55 (1978) | 1, 3 | 39 |
| Comment, DES and a Proposed Theory of Enterprise Liability 46 FORDHAM LAW REVIEW 963 (1978) | <u>'</u> , | 21 |
| Cancer and the Worker, NEW YORK ACADEMY OF SCIENCES, 37 (1977) | 3 | 38 |
| Special Report, Asbestos and Cancer, 92 CANADIAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION JOURNAL 1020 (1965) | | 39 |
